instruments, as well as by taking advantage of natural hedges within the Society’s balance sheet.

The Society does not run a trading book and, therefore, does not have the type of higher risk

exposure run by many banking institutions. Given the Society’s policy of hedging fixed rate assets and

liabilities back to a floating rate, outright interest rate risk arises mainly from the investment of the

Society’s reserves as per the ALCO approved investment strategy, which seeks to ensure a stable

earnings profile over its medium term plan, by means of a targeted average duration. This affords

Treasury a modest element of flexibility when determining the term for its investments of the Society’s

reserves. The Society makes several assumptions, including loan prepayment and retail deposit

behaviour, when managing interest rate risk.

Leeds Building Society – Pillar 3 Disclosures 2013

- 29 -

The table below details the Society’s sensitivity to a 200 basis point change in interest rates, at the

year-end, with all other variables held constant.  A positive number indicates an increase in earnings

or market value.

+200bp -200bp +200bp -200bp +200bp -200bp +200bp -200bp

Core portfolio 19.4 (13.2) 17.8 (6.2) 24.6 (25.8) 11.4 (12.4)

Capital & PIBS 8.5 (2.8) 2.9 (1.1) 13.0 (34.6) 17.6 (48.8)

Total 27.9 (16.0) 20.7 (7.3) 37.6 (60.4) 29.0 (61.2)

2013 2012

Annual earnings sensitivity (£m) Market value sensitivity (£m)

2013 2012

7.3. Foreign Currency Risk

The Society’s policy is not to run material, speculative foreign exchange positions. The Society has

issued Euro denominated mortgages and receives funding in foreign currencies; hence exposures to

exchange rate fluctuations arise.  Cross-currency interest rate swaps are utilised to reduce both the

interest rate and exchange rate risk exposures that come from funding in foreign currency.

The risk of any break up or currency redenomination in Ireland or Spain, where the Society’s Euro

exposure resides, could create losses as  a result of any currency devaluation following a